equipment. The amount paid for franchising fees was used for the fair value determination of such fees as the terms were at market rates. The amounts allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities
assumed in the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are based on management's preliminary estimates of their respective fair values. Definitive allocations are being performed but are not
yet finalized, including the completion of valuations by a third party valuation specialist. This unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial information is included for comparative purposes only,
and may not be indicative of what actual results would have been had the recent transactions occurred on the dates indicated. The unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial information does not
purport to present our separate financial results of operations or financial condition for future periods.

24

CARROLS RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

(Dollars in thousands)

Historical
Carrols

Restaurant
Group

Historical
Acquired

Restaurants
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Carrols
Restaurant

Group

Revenues:

Restaurant sales $ 377,025  $ 125,424  $ —  $ 502,449

Costs and expenses:

Cost of sales 119,455  42,112  —  161,567

Restaurant wages and related expenses 118,808  40,897  —  159,705

Restaurant rent expense 26,010  5,802  3,560 (1) 35,372

Other restaurant operating expenses 60,684  16,505  5,644 (2) 82,833

Advertising expense 15,137  4,916  1,042 (3) 21,095

General and administrative 23,610  1,942  —  25,552

Depreciation and amortization 19,215  7,180  (2,141) (4) 24,254

Impairment and other lease charges 252  —  —  252

Other income (236)  —  —  (236)

Total operating expenses 382,935  119,354  8,105  510,394

Income (loss) from operations (5,910)  6,070  (8,105)  (7,945)

Interest expense 8,030  502  5,990 (5) 14,522

Loss on extinguishment of debt 1,509  —  —  1,509

Income (loss) from continuing operations, before income taxes (15,449)  5,568  (14,095)  (23,976)

Benefit for income taxes (4,936)  —  (3,411) (6) (8,347)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations (10,513)  5,568  (10,684)  (15,629)

Income from discontinued operations, net of income taxes 42  —  —  42

Net income (loss) $ (10,471)  $ 5,568  $ (10,684)  $ (15,587)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statements of Operations.

25

CARROLS RESTAURANT GROUP, INC.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended January 1, 2012

(Dollars in thousands)

Historical
Carrols

Restaurant
Group

Historical
Acquired

Restaurants
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

Carrols
Restaurant

Group

Revenues:

Restaurant sales $ 347,518  $ 294,880  $ —  $ 642,398

Costs and expenses:

Cost of sales 103,860  97,176  —  201,036

Restaurant wages and related expenses 109,155  92,486  —  201,641

Restaurant rent expense 22,665  14,013  9,916 (1) 46,594

Other restaurant operating expenses 53,389  39,237  13,270 (2) 105,896

Advertising expense 14,424  14,126  (119) (3) 28,431

General and administrative 20,982  6,019  —  27,001

Depreciation and amortization 16,058  17,532  (5,983) (4) 27,607

Impairment and other lease charges 1,293  —  —  1,293

Other income (720)  —  —  (720)

Total operating expenses 341,106  280,589 (7) 17,084  638,779

Income from operations 6,412  14,291 (8) (17,084)  3,619

Interest expense 7,353  1,736  9,545 (5) 18,634

Loss on extinguishment of debt 1,244  —  1,661 (10) 2,905

Income (loss) from continuing operations, before income taxes (2,185)  12,555 (9) (28,290)  (17,920)